New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1926.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of March, 1926.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by virtue of the provisions of the Treaty of Peace with Germany which was signed at Versailles on the twentyeighth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and of the Samoan Crown Estates Order, 1920, His Majesty, in right of the Government of New Zealand, is entitled to certain property situated in Western Samoa and at one time belonging to German nationals or German companies:

And whereas the said property has hitherto been known as "Samoan Crown Estates," and it is desirable that it should for the future be known as "New Zealand Reparation Estates," and that a corresponding alteration should be made in the names of the Samoan Crown Estates Order, 1920, and its amendments, and other Orders in Council affecting the said property, and in the names of the officers, accounts, and matters connected therewith:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in pursuance of the authority in that behalf conferred upon him by the Treaties of Peace Act, 1919, the Samoa Act, 1921, the Western Samoa Order in Council, 1920, and all other authorities and powers in this behalf him enabling, doth hereby order as follows:—

1. This Order may be cited as the New Zealand Reparation Estates Amendment Order, 1926, and shall come into operation on the fifteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

2. The following Orders in Council, namely :--

The Samoan Crown Estates Order, 1920;

The Samoan Crown Estates Amendment Order, 1920;

- The Order in Council made on the fourth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one; and expressed to be in amendment of clause eight of the Samoan Crown Estates Order, 1920;
- The Order in Council made on the twenty-fourth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and expressed to be in amendment of clause eight of the Samoan Crown Estates Order, 1920;
- The Order in Council made on the twelfth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, making regulations relating to the Samoa Treasury and the Samoan Crown Estates Account;

The Samoan Crown Estates Amendment Order, 1923;

The Samoan Crown Estates Amendment Order, 1924;

The Samoan Crown Estates Amendment Order, 1925;

And any other Orders in Council now in force in which any of the words or phrases noted hereunder are used,—

are hereby amended by substituting for the several words and phrases set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto, wherever such words and phrases occur in the Orders in Council hereinbefore referred to, the respective words and phrases set out in the second column of the said Schedule.